

GENESEE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD REFERRALS **NOTICE OF FINAL ACTION**

T-01-OAK-09-24 GCDP Referral ID

Municipality Board Name Applicant's Name Referral Type Variance(s) Description: Zoning Map Change to rezone one 0.52 acre parcel (currently a parking lot) from Residential (R) District to Commercial (C) District. Location Lewiston Rd. (NYS Rt. 63), Oakfield	The state of the s	Review Date	9/12/2024
Applicant's Name Referral Type Variance(s) Description: Zoning Map Change to rezone one 0.52 acre parcel (currently a parking lot) from Residential (R) District to Commercial (C) District.	Municipality	OAKFIELD, T.	
Referral Type Variance(s) Description: Zoning Map Change to rezone one 0.52 acre parcel (currently a parking lot) from Residential (R) District to Commercial (C) District.	Board Name	PLANNING BOARD	
Variance(s) Description: Zoning Map Change to rezone one 0.52 acre parcel (currently a parking lot) from Residential (R) District to Commercial (C) District.	Applicant's Name	Michael Dilcher	
Zoning Map Change to rezone one 0.52 acre parcel (currently a parking lot) from Residential (R) District to Commercial (C) District.	Referral Type	Zoning Map Change	
Residential (R) District to Commercial (C) District.	Variance(s)		
Location Lewiston Rd. (NYS Rt. 63), Oakfield	Description:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Location	Lewiston Rd. (NYS Rt. 6	i3), Oakfield

Zoning District

Residential (R) District

PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDS:

APPROVAL

EXPLANATION:

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Town's Comprehensive Plan adopted in 2005 and therefore should pose no significant county-wide or inter-community impact. The Vision Maps (p. 85, 86) in the Town's Comprehensive Plan shows the area is within the short term growth boundary which is a development area identified in the Smart Growth Plan. The Plan also supports economic development, including encouraging commercial growth in the hamlet around the Village of Oakfield and redevelopment of vacant properties (p. 22).

September 12, 2024

Date

If the County Planning Board disapproved the proposal, or recommends modifications, the referring agency shall NOT act contrary to the recommendations except by a vote of a majority plus one of all the members and after the adoption of a resolution setting forth the reasons for such contrary action. Within 30 days after the final action the referring agency shall file a report of final action with the County Planning Board. An action taken form is provided for this purpose and may be obtained from the Genesee County Planning Department.

SEND OR DELIVER TO:

GENESEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

3837 West Main Street Road Batavia, NY 14020-9404 Phone: (585) 815-7901





* GENESEE COUNTY * PLANNING BOARD REFERRAL

RECEIVED Genesee County Dept. of Planning 08/21/2024

Required According to:

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW ARTICLE 12B, SECTION 239 L, M, N (Please answer ALL questions as fully as possible)

(Flease answer ALL questions as fully as possible)
1. REFERRING BOARD(S) INFORMATION 2. APPLICANT INFORMATION
Board(s) Town of Oakfield Planning Board Name Michael Dilcher
Address 3219 Drake St Address 6869 Fox Rd
City, State, Zip Oakfield NY 14125 City, State, Zip Oakfield, NY 14125
Phone (585) 948 - 5835 Ext. Phone (585) 993 - 7012 Ext. Email md. oakgrille yahoo.com
MUNICIPALITY: City Town Village of Oakfield
3. TYPE OF REFERRAL: (Check all applicable items)
☐ Area Variance ☑ Zoning Map Change Subdivision Proposal ☐ Use Variance ☐ Zoning Text Amendments ☐ Preliminary ☐ Special Use Permit ☐ Comprehensive Plan/Update ☐ Final ☐ Site Plan Review ☐ Other:
4. LOCATION OF THE REAL PROPERTY PERTAINING TO THIS REFERRAL:
A. Full Address 7062 Lewiston Road, Oakfield NY 14125
B. Nearest intersecting road <u>Seneca Street</u> , Oakfield NY
C. Tax Map Parcel Number PIN 91-78
D. Total area of the property 0.52 dares Area of property to be disturbed merely rezoning at this time
E. Present zoning district(s) Town of Oakfield NY - Residential
5. <u>REFERRAL CASE INFORMATION:</u> A. Has this referral been previously reviewed by the Genesee County Planning Board?
✓ NO ☐ YES If yes, give date and action taken
B. Special Use Permit and/or Variances refer to the following section(s) of the present zoning ordinance and/or law
C. Please describe the nature of this request frozerty owner wishes to rezone this parce to
Commercial zoning - it is currently a parking lot for the restaurant adjoining,
which is zoned commercial in the Village of Oakfield.
6. ENCLOSURES - Please enclose copy(s) of all appropriate items in regard to this referral
Local application Site plan Subdivision plot plans SEQR forms Zoning text/map amendments Description New or updated comprehensive plan Photos Other: Other:
7 CONTACT INCORMATION of the person representing the community in filling out this form (required information)
7. CONTACT INFORMATION of the person representing the community in filling out this form (required information)
Name Grey Houseknecht Title Chair, Town Plannin Bd. Phone (585) 861 - 0047 Ext. Address, City, State, Zip 35 Coe Ave, Oakfield NY 14125 Email gahouse 56 @ gmail.com
Address, City, State, Zip 35 (oe Ave, Oaktield NY 14125 Email ganouse 56 @ gmail.com

Town of Oakfield Board July 18, 2024

I would like to reference my property located at 7062 Lewiston Road which is partially situated in the Village of Oakfield and is zoned commercial and the parking area which is in the Town of Oakfield and zoned residential. I respectfully request that the parking area (see map) be rezoned to commercial to make the entire property consistent.

Thank you,

Michael Dilcher





Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information	t der 1900 in der State der St 1900 in der State de 1900 in der State de		121		
Name of Action or Project:			11677		
Change in zoning for Oak Grill property					
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):	Magazi		1997	1329	
7062 Lewiston Road, Oakfield, NY					
Brief Description of Proposed Action:		ell program in the co	¥ //	1	
Connect commercial zoning of 7062 Lewiston Road in the village of Oakfield and th residential into commercial.	e parking area in the Town of Oa	akfield whi	ch is cun	rently	
13 The Control of the	Pagaran Logization Mission		170	1029	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 585-993-701	12	Trans.		
Michael Dilcher	E-Mail: md.oakgrill@yah	E-Mail: md.oakgrill@yahoo.com			
Address: 133 West Flamingo Circle	innist kog Samerann ungskring sameranninger			l just	
			ip Code: 145		
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a pla	n, local law, ordinance,	Andrews Hall	NO	YES	
administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action a	and the environmental resour	res that			
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue	e to question 2.	ccs mat		~	
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from a	ny other governmental Agen	icy?	NO	YES	
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:			V		
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	.5 acres				
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	1 acres				
	ion. nmercial Residential (su er (specify):	ıburban)			
Parkland	er (specify).	and the second			

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	V		
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			V
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			~
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Ar If Yes, identify:	rea?	NO	YES
To to state the state of the st		~	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
All the threat disconnected across the selection of the s		V	Ш
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		V	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed act	ion?	V	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		V	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			V
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			V
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES
Places? b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		~	
		V	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	1	NO	YES
		V	#
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			Ш
		Sec.	
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check a Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-succession. Wetland Urban Suburban	ll that a	pply:	
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		V	
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
		V	VEC
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? If Yes,		NO	YES
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?			Ш
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drain. If Yes, briefly describe:	s)?		
		Naca trans	

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?		YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:	V	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	V	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste? If Yes, describe:		YES
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE KNOWLEDGE	BEST O	F MY
Applicant/sponsor name: Michael Dilcher Date: 08/22/2024 Signature: Meshael Dilcher		

T-01-OAK-09-24

